

1 N. University Drive, Suite 3500B Plantation, Florida 33324

Phone: 954-765-4500 Email: <u>rulesboard@broward.org</u> www.broward.org/CodeAppeals

#### **2025 Voting Members**

Chair Robert A. Kamm, P.E., Mechanical Engineer

Vice-Chair Stephen Bailey, P.E., Electrical Engineer

Eduard C. Badiu, PhD, P.E., Roofing Contractor

Mr. Gregg D'Attile, Mechanical Contractor

Mr. Peter Deveaugh. Master Electrician

Mr. Jeff Falkanger, Architect

Mr. Sergio Pellecer, Fire Service Professional

Mr. Mike Rada, General Contractor

Mr. Anthony Salgado, Master Plumber

Mr. Scott Taggart, Swimming Pool Contractor

Mr. Dennis A. Ulmer, Consumer Advocate

Mr. Derek A. Wassink, P.E,R.A.,S.I., S.T.S.2.,

Structural Engineer

Ms. Lynn E. Wolfson,

Disabled Community Representative

### **2025 Alternate Board Members**

Mr. Steven Feller, P.E., Mechanical Engineer

Mr. Alberto Fernandez.

General Contractor

Mr. Robert Taylor,

Fire Service Professional

Mr. James Terry,

Master Plumber

Mr. David Tringo,

Master Electrician

VACANT

Architect

VACANT

Electrical Engineer

VACANT

Roofing Contractor

VACANT

Structural Engineer

**Board Attorney** 

Charles M. Kramer, Esq.

Administrative Director

Dr. Ana Barbosa

Established 1971 —

# **BROWARD COUNTY BOARD OF RULES AND APPEALS**

## FBC 8<sup>TH</sup> EDITION (2023) **FORMAL INTERPRETATION #37**

QBA-

DATE: September 12, 2025 TO: All Building Officials

FROM: Dr. Ana Barbosa, Administrative Director

SUBJECT: **Exhaust Openings** 

At its meeting of September 11, 2025, the Board approved an interpretation of FBC Residential, 8th Edition, Section M1506.3 Exhaust openings.

### M1506.3 Exhaust openings.

Air exhaust openings shall terminate not less than 3 feet (914 mm) from property lines; 3 feet (914 mm) from operable and nonoperable openings into the building and 10 feet (3048 mm) from mechanical air intakes except where the opening is located 3 feet (914 mm) above the air intake. Openings shall comply with Sections R303.5.2 and R303.6.

### Formal Interpretation:

A picture window cannot be opened to the exterior; therefore, it is not a building opening from the standpoint of air movement. Exhaust discharges near a picture window shall not be required to comply with FBC Residential Section M1506.3.

**EFFECTIVE DATE:** September 12, 2025

\*\*\* PLEASE POST AT YOUR PERMIT COUNTER \*\*\*

Page 1 of 1 F.I. #37